



# NORDIC CHAMPIONSHIPS IN KARATE 22<sup>ND</sup> - 23<sup>RD</sup> NOVEMBER 2019 KOLDING, DENMARK

## **ORGANIZER**

Danish Karate Federation Phone: +45 4326 2780

E-mail: info@danskkarateforbund.dk www.danskkarateforbund.dk

# **ORGANIZING COMMITTEE**

Danish Karate Federation Merete Katborg Phone: +45 4034 0466

E-mail: merete@danskkarateforbund.dk www.danskkarateforbund.dk

### **VENUE**

Sydbank Arena Ambolten 2-6 6000 Kolding Denmark

### **SCHEDULE**

Friday 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2019 HQ HOTEL - Comwell Kolding

17.00 - 19.00: Executive committee meeting

18.00 - 19.00: Coach meeting

18.00 - 21.00: Registration and weighing

for kata and kumite

19.00 – 21.00: Referees briefing and

Nordic referee license theoretic examination

Saturday 23<sup>rd</sup> November 2019

08:00-9:00 Weighing

09:00 Competition starts 17:00 Super Finals and

Medal ceremony

20:00-23.00 Sayonara Party at HQ hotel

### **ENTRY**

Entry by registration through Sportdata.org only (per national team).No other registrations are accepted.

Deadline for registration is **Thursday 8**th **November 2019 at the latest.** 

If changes are required during the official registration session because of incorrect, missing or new registration data, a fee of  $\ensuremath{\mathfrak{E}}15$  is charged for each change.

# REGISTRATION FEES

Individual: € 35 Team: € 55

Due to the short notice and special circumstances the registrations fees have been increased by €5 per category – we hope you understand

Payment to be made only per bank transfer to: BIC/Swift: dabadkk IBAN: DK55 3000 3430 7899 61

When transferring fee please state:

"Nordic Championships 2019 -country" .

Entry fee must be paid by **Thursday 8**th **November 2019 at the latest.** The registration fee will not be accepted in cash on site.

# **COMPETITION RULES**

WKF competition rules effective 01.01.2019 apply

### **DISCIPLINES**

#### Kata

Kata female: cadet, junior and senior Kata male: cadet, junior and senior Kata team female (age +16) Kata team male (age +16)

#### Kumite

Kumite female cadet: -47kg, -54kg

Kumite female junior:

-48kg, -53kg, -59kg, +59kg Kumite female senior:

-50kg, -55kg, -61kg, -68kg, +68kg

Kumite male cadet:

-52kg, -57kg, -63kg, -70kg, +70kg

Kumite male junior:

-55kg, -61kg, -68kg, -76kg, +76kg

Kumite male senior:

-60kg, -67kg, -75kg, -84kg, +84kg

Kumite team female: Senior (age +18) Kumite team male: Senior (age +18)

The organizer reserves rights to change the categories with too few entries in category.

Each country can register two [2] competitors in each individual kumite and kata category. In team kata categories countries can register a third individual competitor if team member.

### COACHES

One coach-card per 4 athletes [max 12 coaches].
Countries may bring 4 coaches, no matter the number of athletes.

# JUDGES AND REFEREES

All qualified Judges and Referees are welcome. Please register via Sportdata.org by 8th November 2019. Max 10 referees per country.

# ACCOMMODATION

The official Head Quarter Hotel is Comwell Kolding

Address: Skovbrynet 1, Kolding
Phone: +45 76 34 11 00
Single room DKK 698 incl. breakfast
Double room DKK 798 incl. breakfast
Triple room DKK 998 incl. breakfast
Homepage: https://comwell.com/en/hoteler/comwell-hotel-kolding

e-mail: hotel.kolding@comwell.com Organizer: Anne-Beth Madsby Rohde

Due to the circumstances and the short notice, we cannot guarantee rooms for all in the HQ hotel. We have agreements with a list of recommended alternative hotels will be posted on Facebook and sent directly to the delegations.

# SHUTTLE BUSSES

Shuttle busses from HQ hotel and from recommended alternative hotels will be organized free of charge for competitors, coaches, delegates and referees holding the official participation card of the tournament. Bus plans can be seen at the hotels.

# **DELEGATION DINNER - SAYONARA PARTY**

Saturday 23rd November 2019 from 20:00-23.00 o'clock the dinner for the official delegation, the competitors, the team leaders and the referees will take place at HQ Hotel Comwell Kolding.

Leadership of the official delegation, coaches and all referees are cordially invited to the Sayonara Party by the organizer.

Participation Price for other participants in the Nordic Championships is €30 per person.

Registration before **Thursday 31<sup>th</sup> October 2019 at the latest**.

# DOPING CONTROL

The participants commit themselves to the valid doping rules. Doping controls can take place.

### **EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY**

The organizers and promoters exclude any form of liability whatsoever.

# QUESTIONS

If you have any questions about the competition, accommodation, transportation, etc.

- contact Mr. Tejs Damkjær e-mail:

info@danskkarateforbund.dk